

No.

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RAYMOND J. LUCIA  
AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARK A. PERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON NEAL  
KELLAM M. CONOVER  
SHANNON U. HAN  
RYAN N. WATZEL  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
mperry@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. SEC ALJs ARE OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES .....	10
II. THERE IS A DIRECT AND ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED ....	19
A. The D.C. Circuit Wrongly Concluded That SEC ALJs Are Mere Employees .....	20
B. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Held That SEC ALJs Are Officers.....	27
III. THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Order and Judgment of the En Banc United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (June 26, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Aug. 9, 2016).....	3a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the Securities and Exchange Commission (Sept. 3, 2015) .....	37a
APPENDIX D: Dissenting Opinion of Commissioners Gallagher and Piwowar of the Securities and Exchange Commission (Oct. 2, 2015) .....	110a
APPENDIX E: Initial Decision on Remand of the Administrative Law Judge (Dec. 6, 2013).....	115a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Securities and Exchange Commission Remanding the Case for Issuance of an Initial Decision (Aug. 8, 2013) .....	238a
APPENDIX G: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Granting Rehearing En Banc (Feb. 16, 2017).....	244a

**TABLE OF APPENDICES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX H: Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	247a
U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 2 .....	247a
5 U.S.C. § 556 .....	248a
5 U.S.C. § 557 .....	250a
5 U.S.C. § 3105 .....	254a
5 U.S.C. § 5372 .....	254a
10 U.S.C. § 867 .....	256a
15 U.S.C. § 77u .....	258a
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1 .....	258a
15 U.S.C. § 78v .....	259a
15 U.S.C. § 80a-40 .....	260a
15 U.S.C. § 80b-12 .....	260a
26 U.S.C. § 7443A.....	260a
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	261a
17 C.F.R. § 200.14.....	278a
17 C.F.R. § 201.110.....	279a

**TABLE OF APPENDICES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX H (continued):	
17 C.F.R. § 201.111.....	280a
17 C.F.R. § 201.155.....	281a
17 C.F.R. § 201.180.....	282a
17 C.F.R. § 201.232.....	284a
17 C.F.R. § 201.360.....	287a
17 C.F.R. § 201.410.....	290a
17 C.F.R. § 201.411.....	292a
APPENDIX I: Notice of Filing on the Selection of SEC ALJs, <i>In re Timbervest, LLC</i> (June 4, 2015).....	
	295a
APPENDIX J: Related Cases Statement from En Banc Brief for Petitioners (Apr. 24, 2017) (excerpt).....	
	300a
APPENDIX K: Related Cases Statement from En Banc Brief for Respondent (Apr. 24, 2017) (excerpt) .....	
	303a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alice Corp. Pty., Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014).....	9
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	12
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	2, 4, 8, 10, 16, 19, 20, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 855 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8, 34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 10, 12, 14, 27
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	18
<i>Cw. of Pennsylvania v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	23
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	2, 10, 13, 23, 24, 25, 32, 33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14, 18, 24, 27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

<b>CASES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	2, 7, 11, 13, 14, 18, 21, 27, 28, 30, 33, 34
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	33
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	12, 22, 24
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	11
<i>ICC v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894).....	16
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, 20, 21, 22
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	12
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	25
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam’rs Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	25, 26
<i>Rice v. Ames</i> , 180 U.S. 371 (1901).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	13, 24
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	34
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	11
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895).....	12, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	11, 26
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868).....	11
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	34
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1878).....	11
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	11
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	13, 22, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	2, 10, 25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 556 .....	3, 14, 28
5 U.S.C. § 557 .....	3, 14, 17, 28
5 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	28
5 U.S.C. § 3105 .....	3, 14, 28
5 U.S.C. § 5372 .....	3, 14, 28
10 U.S.C. § 866 .....	13
10 U.S.C. § 867 .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 77u .....	3, 14, 26
15 U.S.C. § 78d .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1 .....	3, 4, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78u .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78v .....	3, 14, 26
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	32
15 U.S.C. § 80a-40 .....	3, 14, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

<b>STATUTES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 80b-12 .....	3, 14, 26
26 U.S.C. § 7443A.....	30
26 U.S.C. § 7456 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 636 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) .....	26
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 200.14 .....	14, 15, 16, 28
17 C.F.R. § 201.110 .....	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.111 .....	3, 15, 16
17 C.F.R. § 201.141 .....	16
17 C.F.R. § 201.155 .....	3, 14
17 C.F.R. § 201.161 .....	15
17 C.F.R. § 201.180 .....	3, 15, 16
17 C.F.R. § 201.200 .....	14
17 C.F.R. § 201.201 .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

<b>REGULATIONS</b> <i>(continued)</i>	<b>Page(s)</b>
17 C.F.R. § 201.221 .....	15
17 C.F.R. § 201.222 .....	15
17 C.F.R. § 201.230 .....	3, 15
17 C.F.R. § 201.232 .....	3, 15
17 C.F.R. § 201.233 .....	3, 15
17 C.F.R. § 201.234 .....	3, 15
17 C.F.R. § 201.250 .....	3, 15
17 C.F.R. § 201.320 .....	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.321 .....	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.322 .....	3, 15
17 C.F.R. § 201.323 .....	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.324 .....	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.325 .....	3
17 C.F.R. § 201.326 .....	3, 16
17 C.F.R. § 201.360 .....	4, 16, 17, 31
17 C.F.R. § 201.410 .....	16, 17
17 C.F.R. § 201.411 .....	16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>RULES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
D.C. Cir. R. 35(d).....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act, Promotion of Hearing Examiners, 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 74 (1951) .....</i>	26
<i>In re Alchemy Ventures, Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 70,708, 2013 WL 6173809 (Oct. 17, 2013).....</i>	17
<i>In re Bandimere, Securities Act Release No. 9,972, 2015 WL 6575665 (Oct. 29, 2015).....</i>	27, 29
<i>Kent Barnett, Resolving the ALJ Quandary, 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797 (2013).....</i>	12
<i>In re Bellows, Exchange Act Release No. 40,411 1998 WL 611766 (Sept. 8, 1998).....</i>	17
<i>Br. in Opp., Landry v. FDIC, No. 99-1916 (U.S. Aug. 28, 2000), 2000 WL 34013905.....</i>	8, 23
<i>In re Bridge, Securities Act Release No. 9,068, 2009 WL 3100582 (Sept. 29, 2009).....</i>	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*continued*)

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b> ( <i>continued</i> )	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Clawson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48,143, 2003 WL 21539920 (July 9, 2003) .....	17
DOJ, Office of Legal Counsel, <a href="http://www.justice.gov/olc">http://www.justice.gov/olc</a> .....	19
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins With In-House Judges</i> , Wall. St. J. (May 6, 2015) .....	33
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785).....	10
Sarah N. Lynch, <i>SEC Judge Who Took on the “Big Four” Known for Bold Moves</i> , Reuters (Feb. 3, 2014).....	25
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are ‘Officers of the United States’?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2017).....	12
<i>Officers of the U.S. Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007) .....	19
Oral Argument, <i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 2017 WL 2727019 (D.C. Cir. June 26, 2017) (en banc) (No. 15-1345), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yddcpeyh">https://tinyurl.com/yddcpeyh</a> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Order, <i>In re Pending Administrative Proceedings</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10,365 (May 22, 2017) .....	32
SEC, ALJ Initial Decisions, <a href="https://www.sec.gov/alj/aljdec.shtml">https://www.sec.gov/alj/aljdec.shtml</a> .....	16
SEC, Office of Administrative Law Judges, <a href="https://www.sec.gov/alj">https://www.sec.gov/alj</a> .....	18
SEC, SEC Announces Arrival of New Administrative Law Judge Cameron Elliot, <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2011/2011-96.htm">http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2011/2011-96.htm</a> (Apr. 25, 2011) .....	18
U.S. Br., <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , No. 08-861 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2009), 2009 WL 3290435.....	23
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	10
